MAY 12 2020

RESOLUTION NO. 205 # 16,114

JENNIFER LINDENZWEIG County Clerk, Hunt County, Tx

A RESOLUTION OF THE HUNT COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT APPROVING STIPEND FOR RICHARD HILL RELATED TO SERVICE AS HEALTH DEPARTMENT INTERIM DIRECTOR AND DIRECTOR; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code Sec. 121.033(a) and (b), the Hunt Count Commissioners Court has authority to appoint a "Department Director" of the Hunt County Health Department, and the appointed Director is statutorily the chief administrative officer of the Health Department; and

WHEREAS, the former Director of the Hunt County Health Department retired in December 2019, and Richard Hill was appointed as Interim Director;

WHEREAS, Richard Hill was named as the Director of the Hunt County Health Department on April 3, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Richard Hill did not receive any sort of pay increase or stipend to date for his additional work with the Hunt County Health Department;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that Richard Hill shall receive a monthly stipend for his work as the Interim Director and Director of the Hunt County Health Department of \$4,442 per year, effective January 1, 2020, to be paid as part of his normal payroll, for as long as he shall remain the Director of the Hunt County Health Department, or until this Resolution is rescinded or modified;

IN WITNESS WHREOF, the undersigned, being the County Judge and Commissioners of Hunt County, Texas, hereby approve, consent to and adopt the above resolutions as of the 12th day of May 2020.

Bøbby W. Stovall, County Judge

Eric Evans, Precinct 1

Attest: 5

Phillin Martin, Precinct 3

Jennifer Lindenzweig, Country Clerk

Randy Strait, Precinct 2

Steve Harrison, Precinct A